other federal laws, regulations, or permit conditions, except as expressly specified in 

Paragraph 11 of this Consent Decree. 

V. REMEDIAL PROVISIONS

A. CIVIL PENALTY

18. Within thirty (30) Days of the Effective Date of this  Consent  Decree,

Defendant shall pay a civil penalty to the United States in the amount of Three Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($350,000). 

19. Payment to the United States shall be made in accordance with written

instructions to be provided to Defendant by the United States Department of Justice 

following entry of this Consent Decree. Promptly upon payment, Defendant shall provide